



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

WRIT PETITION NO.3153 OF 2011

Ms. Sk. Azra Parveen d/o Mohammed Haneef ... Petitioner

Versus

The State of Maharashtra and Ors.

.... Respondents

**WITH
CIVIL APPLICATION NO.1164 OF 2011
IN
WRIT PETITION NO.3153 OF 2011**

Adv. Vidyasagar Bhave i/b. Talekar and Associates, for the
Petitioner.

Ms. Kavita N. Solunke, Addl.G.P, for the Respondent.

**CORAM : M. S. KARNIK &
S. M. MODAK, JJ.**

DATE : 17th FEBRUARY, 2026

P.C. :

1. Our attention is invited to the order dated 9th January 2026. At the request of the learned AGP further period of two weeks is granted to file the reply. It is made clear that if the reply is not filed within the extended time, we may be constrained to impose cost.

2. List the matter on 11th March 2026.

(S. M. MODAK, J.)

(M. S. KARNIK, J.)