

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
WRIT PETITION NO.3153 OF 2011

Ms. S. K. Azra Parveen d/o Mohammed Haneef ...Petitioner

Versus

The State of Maharashtra & Ors. ...Respondents

WITH
CIVIL APPLICATION NO.1164 OF 2011
IN
WRIT PETITION NO.3153 OF 2011

Husenkhan Maddukhan Pathan ...Applicant

Versus

Ms. S. K. Azra Parveen d/o Mohammed Haneef ...Respondent

Mr. Yogesh V. Morey i/by Talekar & Associates, for the Petitioner.
Ms. Kavita N. Solunke, Addl.GP a/w Mr. S. L. Babar, AGP for the
Respondent-State.

CORAM : SUMAN SHYAM &
SHYAM C. CHANDAK, JJ.
DATED : 11th MARCH, 2026

P.C. :-

1. Ms. Solunke, learned Addl.GP appearing for the Respondent-State submits that, she does not want to file reply but seeks two weeks time to file written submissions along with additional compilation of judgments sought to be relied upon in support of the argument that the verification is not maintainable.
2. Stand over to 1st April, 2026.

(SHYAM C. CHANDAK, J.)

(SUMAN SHYAM, J.)